REPORT OF COMMITTEE CHAIR 

December 5, 2025 

Dear Councilors, 

The Committee on Public Safety and Criminal Justice was referred the following dockets for 
consideration: 

#1400, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of Three 
Million Nine Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($3,966,900.00) in the form of a 
grant, for the FY26 Safe and Successful Youth Initiative Grant, awarded by the Massachusetts 
Executive Office of Health and Human Services to be administered by the Police Department. The 
grant will fund a comprehensive, interagency strategy that connects law enforcement, employment,

[...]

The grant will fund data collection by the Bureau of Investigative Services and the 
Drug Control Unit. 

These matters were sponsored by Mayor Michelle Wu, and was referred to the Committee on August 6, 
2025. 

#1548, Message and order authorizing the City of Boston to accept and expend the amount of Four 
Million One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($4,125,000.00) in the form of a grant, for the 
FY26 Public Safety Answering Point Support and Incentive Grant, awarded by MA Executive Office of 
Public Safety & Security to be administered by the Police Department. The grant will fund costs 
associated with providing Enhanced 911 services.